additional capital requirement for interest rate risk under Pillar 2; it is computed as the 6-month average of highest
losses of the economic value of equity. For the purposes of balancing interest rate risk on the banking book,
the Group has in place a two-stage system of limits for each interest rate gap. The first stage is a position limit
for each established gap, calculated using a proprietary methodology, while the second is a limit for the total
exposure of the economic value of equity with the internal limit set at 10% of the Group's equity, which, due to the
precautionary principle is set lower than required by EBA, which prescribes it at 15%.

According to the balance as at 31 December 2020, the Group had at its disposal an adequate amount of capital to
offset the potential losses from interest rate risk. According to six stress scenarios, in the event of a movement of
the yield curve, the effect of the changed interest rate never exceeded 10% of the economic value of equity.

Deželna banka Slovenije Group − 2020 Annual Report

161

Group	DBS

Scenario*
Expected	net

interest
Absolute	change	in

baseline	scenario
Relative	change	in
baseline	scenario

Baseline scenario 17,288
One-time curve shift (+2%) - immediate shock 27,984 10,696 61.87%
One-time curve shift (-2%) - immediate shock 4,932 (12,356) (71.47%)
Curve shift (+2%) - gradually over 12 months 22,731 5,443 31.49%
Curve shift (-2%) - gradually over 12 months 10,966 (6,322) (36.57%)
Curve shift (+2%) - immediate shock, only money market interest
(EURIBOR)

30,001 12,713 73.54%

Curve shift (-2%) - immediate shock, only money market interest
(EURIBOR)

8,075 (9,213) (53.29%)

Curve shift (+2%) - gradually over 12 months, only money market
interest (EURIBOR)

23,750 6,462 37.38%

Curve shift (-2%) - gradually over 12 months, only money market
interest (EURIBOR)

12,504 (4,784) (27.67%)

DBS	d.	d.

Scenario*
Expected	net

interest
Absolute	change	in

baseline	scenario
Relative	change	in
baseline	scenario

Baseline scenario 17,029
One-time curve shift (+2%) - immediate shock 27,540 10,511 61.72%
One-time curve shift (-2%) - immediate shock 4,924 (12,106) (71.09%)
Curve shift (+2%) - gradually over 12 months 22,359 5,330 31.30%
Curve shift (-2%) - gradually over 12 months 10,848 (6,182) (36.30%)
Curve shift (+2%) - immediate shock, only money market interest
(EURIBOR)

29,671 12,641 74.23%

Curve shift (-2%) - immediate shock, only money market interest
(EURIBOR)

7,888 (9,141) (53.68%)

Curve shift (+2%) - gradually over 12 months, only money market
interest (EURIBOR)

23,453 6,423 37.72%

Curve shift (-2%) - gradually over 12 months, only money market
interest (EURIBOR)

12,284 (4,745) (27.86%)

Assuming that the Group’s investments and liabilities as at 31 December 2020 remained unchanged and held-to-
maturity, and that the Group did not actively influence the structure of investments and liabilities in order to modify
exposure to interest rate risk, a 2% drop in market interest rates (immediate shock) would cause a just over EUR 12
million decrease in net interest income over a one-year period (2019: almost EUR 12 million).

The following tables outline exposure to interest rate risk as at 31 December 2020 and 31 December 2019. Financial
instruments are recorded at carrying amounts and categorised into time buckets according to the subsequent